
 

June 29, 2022 
 
Rachel Soto, Interim Rapid 
Response Coordinator Oregon 
Dislocated Worker Unit 
Oregon HECC - Office of 
Workforce Investments 3225 25th 
Street SE 
Salem, OR 97302 
Rachel.Soto@hecc.Oregon.gov 

 

Re: WARN Notice 
 
Dear Ms. Soto: 
 
It is with regret that Center for Autism and Related Disorders, LLC is providing this notification 
that circumstances are forcing it to close some of its centers. The following Oregon centers are 
affected: 
 

8700 SW Creekside Pl, Beaverton, OR 97008  

1550 NE Williamson Blvd #120, Bend, OR 97701 
 
1142 Willagillespie Rd #9, Eugene, OR 97401  
 
3307 19th Ave, Forest Grove, OR 97116 
 
912 NE Kelly Ave #100c, Gresham, OR 97030  
 
3709 Citation Way #102, Medford, OR 97504 
 
224 Corporate Center, 6400 SE Lake Rd #175, Portland, OR 97222 
 
3400 State St #750, Salem, OR 97301 
 
15290 SW Royalty Pkwy, Tigard, OR 97224 
 
29174 Town Center Loop W #101, Wilsonville, OR 97070 
 
 
Below are the job categories and number of employees affected, many of whom are not covered by 
WARN. 
 

mailto:Rachel.Soto@hecc.Oregon.gov


 
 
The planned action is expected to be permanent. The expected date of the closures and separations is 
August 29, 2022. There is no union and thus bumping rights do not exist. The company has notified 
employees. 
 
The company official to contact for further information is: 
 
Jodi Taylor, CHRO, 5850 Granite Parkway, Suite 600, Plano Texas 75024  

Sincerely, 

 
Cc: 
 
Mayor Lacey Beaty, 12725 SW Millikan Way Beaverton, OR 97005, lbeaty@beavertonoregon.gov 
Mayor Gena Goodman-Campbell, 710 NW Wall St Bend, OR 97703, ggoodman-
campbell@bendoregon.gov  
Mayor Lucy Vinis, 101 West 10th Ave, Suite 203, Eugene, OR 97401, lvinis@eugene-or.gov 
Mayor Peter B. Truax, City of Forest Grove Attn: City Council P. O. Box 326, Forest Grove, OR 
97116-0326, ptruax@forestgrove-or.gov  
Mayor Travis Stovall, Gresham City Hall 3rd Floor 1333 NW Eastman Parkway Gresham, OR 
97030 Mayor@GreshamOregon.gov 
Mayor Randy Sparacino, 411 W 8th St Medford, OR 97501, 
mayor@cityofmedford.org  
Mayor Ted Wheeler, 1221 SW Fourth Ave Second Floor, Portland, OR 
97204, mayorwheeler@portlandoregon.gov 
Mayor Chuck Bennett, 555 Liberty St SE Room 220 Salem, OR 97301, 
cbennett@cityofsalem.net  
Mayor Jason Snider, 13125 SW Hall Blvd Tigard, OR 97223, 
jason@tigard-or.gov 
Mayor Julie Fitzgerald, 29799 SW Town Center Loop E Wilsonville, OR 97070, 
fitzgerald@ci.wilsonville.or.us 

 

Job Title Count of Employees 

Administrative Coordinator 
Technician 

7 

Administrative Coordinator 
Technician PT 

4 

Assistant Supervisor 7 
Associate Supervisor 3 
Behavior Technician 59 
Behavior Technician Lead 10 
Behavior Technician Lead PT 1 
Behavior Technician Trainee 20 

 

 Job Title Count of Employees 

Certified Behavior Technician 4 
Clinical Supervisor 14 
Clinical Supervisor PT 1 
Group Clinical Manager 1 
Group Operations Manager 1 
Operations Manager 9 
Region Manager 1 
Sr. Behavior Technician 13 
Sr. Behavior Technician FT 1 
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